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1. 
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5. 
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11. 
12 
13. 
14. 

Secretary to the Government, 
Revenue Department 

Civil Secretariat, J8K. 

Subject: 

No.JKSSB/23/2023-03 (E-7164134) 

Sir, 

Item No. 

429 
434 

Consequent upon the receipt of indent/requisition from the Revenue 

Department, vide No. Rev/Ng/39/2020/Sgr dated 17.10.2020, the Jammu and 
Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB), among other posts, advertised 41 
posts of Junior Stenographer, vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 dated 26.03.2021, 
belonging to the Revenue Department with the following breakup: 

437 
440 
443 
445 
446 
449 
452 
456 
459 

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR 

465 

JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD 

CPO Chowk, Panjthirthi, Jammu/Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar 
(www.jkssb.nic. in) 

472 
476 

Final Selection List of the candidates for the posts of Junior 
Stenographer, Junior Scale Stenographer & Steno Typist for 
various Cadres- Forwarding of recommendations thereof. 

Cadre 
(D0strict) 
Udhampur 

Doda 
Kishtwar 
Ramban 

Rajouri 
Poonch 

Srinagar 
Budgam 

Ganderbal 
Pulwama 
Anantnag 
Kupwara 

Bandipora 
Baramulla 

OM SC ST OSC 

01 

01 
01 
01 
01 
01 
01 
01 
01 
01 
03 
03 

0 

04 

0 
0 
1 

0 
0 

01 
0 

01 01 
01 

0 

0 

01 

01 

ALC RBA 
/IB 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

01 
01 
01 
01 
01 

01 

01 
01 
01 

Dated 13.06.2023 

01 
01 

PSP EWS Total 

oooooloooooooo 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

02 
02 
02 
02 

02 
03 

01 
02 
02 
02 
06 
05 
03 
07 

The JKSSB conducted the Written/ Skill Test for the aforementioned posts 
and, accordingly, as per the notifled criterla, the Provlslonal Selection List was issued 
calling for objections from the asplrants. 

Consequently, after due delilberations, the Board, in Its 227h meeting, 
approved the Final Selection List for these posts, which was notifled vide No. JKSSB 

/23/2023-03 (E-7164134) dated 30.05.2023. 



Among the posts so advertised, Twelve (12) vacancies, as per the following 

break up, have remained unfilled due to non-avallability of eligible candidates: 

Indent No./date 

Rev/Ng/39/2020/Sgr 
dated 17.10.2020 

Advertisement No. 

02 of 2021 
dated 26-03-2021 

Name of the 
Post 

Junior Scale 
Stenographer 

Item Category 
No. 

437 

440 
443 
445 
452 
459 

465 
472 

476 

RBA 
RBA 
RBA 
RBA 
RBA 
ST 

RBA 
RBA 
SC 

RBA 
ST 

RBA 

Total 
No. 
of 

Posts 

01 

01 
01 
01 
01 
01 
01 
01 
01 

Accordingly, the undersigned is directed to forward herewith the select list 

of 29 posts of "Junior Scale Stenographer ", Revenue Department advertised vide 
Notification No.02 of 2021 dated 26.03.2021, under afore-mentioned Items, as per 
Annexure -"A" to this communication. Further, 12 posts which have remained 
unfilled, are also returned. 

The abOve Selection List shall be subject to the outcome of writ 

petition(s)/OA(S), if any, pending disposal before any competent Court of jurisdiction. The 

Selection List shall also be subject to the outcome of any inguiry, involving candidate(s) 
figuring in this Selection List. 

The document verification/scrutiny conducted by the Board is limited to the 
extent of establishing physical possession of Category/Degree certificates and ascertaining 
genuineness/validity or otherwise of the same and recognition status of the Institution. 
shall be the responsibility of the Indenting Department/Appointing authority. 

Cadre 

Kishtwar 
Ramban 

Ganderbal 

It s further requested that in case any certificate/document, during the course 
of verification, turns out to be fake/fictitious, the Board may kindly be intimated and appropriate 

criminal proceedings against such candidate/s may kindly be intlated. 

Rajouri 

Moreover, in terms of Government Order No.1003-JK(GAD) of 2021 dated 
27.09.2021, the canddates, whose reoommendations are released by the Selection Agency, 
shall submit their verification rolls in tripllcate before the appointing authorty within a period of 
21 days from Its release, failing which the candldate(s) shall forego their right to appointment forthwith. 

Poonch 

Anantnag 

Bandipora 
Kupwara 

Baramulla 



The Selection List is also available on the website of J&K Services Selection 

Board (www.jkssb.nic.in) and may be cross verified from it, if required. 

Encls: As above. 

Copy to: 

2. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB. 
3. Statistical Division, JKSSB for compilation of record. 

Yours faithfully, 

1. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department. 

4. I/c Website, JKSSB. 

(Sachin J�mwal) JKAS, 
Secretary, 

J&K Services Selection Board. 



Sr. No. 

1 

Sr. No. 

1 

1 

Sr. No. 

1 

Roll No. 

8129211063 

8129211032 

Roll No. 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre Udhampur, Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 ITEM No. 429 

8129211024 

8129211072 

Roll No 

8129211049 

Candidate Name 

HITESHI SHARMA 

RAJINDER SINGH KOTWAL 

Candidate Name 

arun sharma 

Mukesh Síngh 

Father's Name 

Candidate Name 

Shfv Kurmar Sharma 

Prikshit Khajuria 

OM PRAKASH KOTWAL 

Father's Name 

HARBANS LAL 

Romal Singh 

Permanent Address 

Father's Name 

H.No.F/28 Malhotra Street. 
Purani mandi, Jammu 

Pawan khajuria 

Budhi Kahara, Doda 

Permanent Address 

VPO Bhalwal, Kangar Morh, 
Ward No.8. Bhatwal, Jammu 

H.No.10, Ward No.1, Ziani, 
Kashtigarth, Doda 

DoR 

Permanent Address 

11-06-1998 

Ward No.65, Dharmal, Muthi, 
Jammu 

10-03-1982 

DoB 

15-02-1996 

31-03-1994 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre DODA Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021. Dated 26.03.2021 TEM NO. 434 

DoB 

Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

Selection List under Open Merit 

08-09-1994 

Category 

ANNEXURE -A 

RBA 

Selection List under RBA Category 

Category 

OM 

Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

Selection List under Open Merit 

67.45763 

RBA 

55.01186 

Selection List under RBA Category 

Category 

OM 

65.88644 

65.15254 

Total Score 

(out of 100 

Marks) 

Selection List under Open Merit 

Selection 

Category 

64.69661 

OM 

RBA 

Page 1 of 6 

Selection 
Category 

Selection List under RBA Category 

OM 

RBA 

Selection 

Category 

Qualiflcatlon 
Possessed 

OM 

Post remained unfilled for want of suitable candidate 

B.Com 

B.Com 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre Kishtwar Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 ITEM No. 437 

Qualificaton 
Possessed 

B.A 

BA 

Year of Passing 

Oualification 
Possessed 

B.SC 

2019 

2002 

J2017 

Year of Passing 

2015 

Name of the Institute 

Year of Passing 

Unfversity of Jammu 

2016 

University of Jammu 

Name of the Institute 

Unfversity of Jammu 

University of Jammu 

REMARKS/DEFICIENCY 

Name of the lnstitute 

University of Jammu 

REMARKS/DEFICIENCY 

REMARKS/DEFICIENCY 



Sr. No. 

1 

1 

Sr. No. 

1 

Sr. No. 

1 

1 

Roll No. 

8129211011 

Roll No. 

Roll No. 

8129211053 

8129211117 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre RAMBAN Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 TEM No. 440 

8129211142 

Candidate Name 

NITIN SHARMA 

Candidate Name 

Rahul Maini 

Candidate Name 

Father's Name 

Gautam khangar 

Vishwa Nath 

KAMAL KUMAR DRANCH 

Father's Name 

Kuldeep Kumar 

Father's Name 

Permanent Address 

ramesh chander 

H.No.700, Sector-3, Baisakhi 

Colony, Muthi, Jammu (North) 

SHAM LAL DRANCH 

Permanent Address 

lOuarter No.298, Rehari Colony, 
Jammu 

Permanent Address 

DoB 

H.No.93, Rampura 
Mohalla, Gandhi Nagar, Jammu 

(South) 

18-06-1998 

Gigrial, PO Ghour, Jammu 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre RAJOURI Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 ITEM No. 443 

DoB 

24-01-1992 

DoB 

Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

Selection List under Open Merit 

10-03-1994 

Category 

10-03-1995 

OM 

Selection List under RBA Category 

Post remained unfilled for want of suitable candidate 

Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

Selection List under Open Merit 

Category 

65.29492 

OM 

Selection List under RBA Category 

64.79661 

Category 
Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

Selection List under Open Merit 

OM 

Post remained unfilled for want of suitable candidate 

SC 

65.37288 

Selection List under SC Category 

Selectlon 

Category 

OM 

Final Selection list for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre POONCH Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 TEM No. 445 

62.39831 

Selection List under RBA Category 
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Selection 

Category 

OM 

Selection 

Category 

Quallflcation 
Possessed 

OM 

B.A 

SC 

Qualification 
Possessed 

B.Com 

Qualificatlon 
Possessed 

Year of Pasing 

B.SC 

2021 

B.A 

Year of Passing 

2014 

Year of Passing 

Name of the Insttute 

2015 

IGNOU 

2020 

Name of the Institute 

University of Jammu 

Name of the Institute 

REMARKS/DEFICIENCY 

University of Jammu 

Recommendation Withheld Subject to production 
of 10th Diploma/Marks Sheet Certificate 

IGNOU 

REMARKSs/DEFIIENCY 

REMARKS/DEFICIENCY 



Sr. No. 

Sr. No. 

1 

1 

Sr. No. 

1 

1 

Sr. No 

Roll No. 

8529215044 

Roll No, 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre SRINAGAR Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 TEM No, 446 

8529215003 

8529215011 

Roll No. 

Roll No. 

Candidate Name 

8529215079 

Sagib Nazir 

Candidate Name 

Moomin Manzoor Bhat 

Showkat Ahrmad Dar 

Candidate Name 

Father's Name 

Uzma 

Abdul Satar Patloo 

Candidate Name 

Father's Name 

Manzoor Ahmad Bhat 

Ghularm Ahmad Dar 

Father's Name 

Permanent Address 

Sonaullah Kaloo 

H.No.33, Karpora, Khushki 

Rainawari, Khanyar, Srinagar 

Father's Name 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre BUDGAM Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 TEM No. 449 

Permanent Address 

Bhat Manzil. Lone Mohallah, 

Wager, Khansahib, Budgam 

Dar Mohalla, Branpathri, 

Charisharief, Budgam 

Permanent Address 

DoB 

Madina Colony, Lane No.4, 

Burza Bagh, Rangpora, Illahi 
Bagh, Srinagar 

02-05-1990 

Permanent Address 

Post remained unfilled for want of suitable candidate 

DoB 

11-05-1997 

01-03-1995 

DoB 

Category 

02-12-1993 

Selection List under Open Merit 

DoB 

Category 

Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

Selection List under Open Merit 

Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

RBA 

71.44576 

Selection List under RBA Category 

Category 

OM 

67.13559 

Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

Selection List under Open Merit 

58.15424 

Category 

67.32712 

Selection List under RBA Category 

Selectlon 

Category 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre GANDERBAL Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 ITEM No, 452 

OM 

Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

Selection 

Category 

Page 3 of 6 

OM 

RBA 

Post remained unfilled for want of suitable candidate 

Selection 

Category 

OM 

Qualification 
Possessed 

B.SC 

Selection 

Category 

Qualification 
Possessed 

B.A 

B.A 

Qualification 
Possessed 

Year of Passing 

B.Com 

2012 

Qualification 
Possessed 

Year of Passing 

2017 

2015 

Year of Passing 

Name of the lnsttute 

2015 

Untversity of Kashmir 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre PULWAMA Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 ITEM No. 456 

Year of Passing 

Name of the Institute 

University of Kashmir 

University of Kashmir 

Narne of the Institute 

REMARKS/DEFICIENCY 

University of Kashmir 

REMARKS/DEFICIENCY 

Name of the Institute 

REMARKs/DEFICIENCY 

REMARKs/DEFICIENCY 



1 

1 

Sr. No. 

3 

1 

1 

1 

Sr. No. 

8529215053 

8529215032 

Roll No. 

8529215073 

8529215013 

8529215059 

8129211034 

Roll No. 

IRM MOHI U DIN DAR 

Aafag Hameed Bhat 

8129211004 

Candidate Name 

SUHAIL AHMAD GANIE 

JAHANGEER AHMAD LONE 

JASIMA ISHAQ 

Rohit Bhagat 

GH MOHI U DIN DAR 

Candidate Name 

Ab Hameed Bhat 

DIKSHA CHANYAL 

Father's Name 

MOHD SADULLAH GANIE 

AB SALAM LONE 

MOHAMWAD ISHAQ BHAT 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre ANANTNAG Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 ITEM No. 459 

Amar Nath Bhagat 

Near Food Godowm, College 
Road, Tral, Pulwama 

Father's Name 

H.No.61, Nagbal, Deegam, 
Shopian 

MOHAN LAL 

Permanent Address 

H.No.100, Hardu, Schichen, 
Anantnag 

Mukdampora, Chee, Anantnag 

Batpora, Shopian 

H.No.304, Old Rehari, Jammu 

07-04-1987 

Permanent Address 

03-10-1994 

H.No.67, Ward No.8, 
Udhampur, Jammu 

DoB 

07-12-1989 

14-07-1992 

05-06-1995 

35336 

Selection List under Open Merit 

DoB 

OM 

28-05-1997 

Selection List under RBA Category 

RBA 

Category 
Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

Selection List under Open Merit 

OM 

OM 

OM 

67.85424 

SC 

55.99661 

71.57458 

Selection List under SC Category 

67.13051 

65.25763 

Selection List under ST Category 

Category 

59.57627 

OM 

Selection List under RBA Category 

Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

Selection List under Open Merit 

OM 

RBA 

Post remained unfilled for want of suitable candidate 

64.33559 

Selection 

CategorY 
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OM 

Post remained unfilled for want of suitable candidate 

OM 

OM 

SC 

B.A 

Selection 

Category 

B.A 

OM 

Qualification 
Possessed 

B.Tech 

B.SC 

B.SC 

B.SC 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre Kupwara, Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 ITEM No. 465 

2008 

Qualification 
Possessed 

2018 

B.S 

Year of Passing 

2014 

2013 

2018 

2018 

Untversity of Kashmir 

Year of Passing 

Untversity of Kashmír 

2019 

Name of the Institute 

Uníversity of Kashmir 

University of Kashmir 

University of Kashmir 

University of Jammu 

Name of the Institute 

REMARKS/DEFICIENCY 

University of Jammu 

REMARKS/DEFICIENCY 



1 

1 

Sr. No. 

1 

Sr. No. 

1 

2 

8129211176 

8529215099 

8129211008 

Roll No. 

8529215001 

Roll No. 

AMAN DEEP SINGH 

8529215002 

Hilal Fayaz 

8529215039 

Arti Devi 

Candidate Name 

ISHFAQ AHMAD DAR 

Candidate Name 

ANGREZ SINGH 

Junaid Ayoub 

Fayaz ahmad tiely 

Faisal Fayaz 

RASHPAUL CHAND 

Father's Name 

Mohammad Sultan Dar 

Father's Name 

Gole Gujral, Jammu (West) 

Mohammad Ayoub 

H.No.47 Ward No.1 Shopian 

fayaz Ahmad Bhat 

Badwal Gurha 
Slathian, Vijaypur, Samba 

Permanent Address 

H. No.101, Umar Colony, Gund 
Qasir, Bandipora 

12-09-1995 

Permanent Address 

16-09-1991 

H.No.27, Kochat, 
Naidan,Mughal Mohalla, 

Raínawari, Khanyar, Srinagar 

H.No.242, Aramwari, Rajbagh, 
Srinagar (South) 

17-03-1992 

DoB 

30-11-1982 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre Bandipora, Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 TEM No. 472 

DoB 

OM 

11-09-1993 

Social Caste 

14-07-1994 

SC 

Selection List under SC Category 

Selection List under RBA Category 

Category 

63.13559 

63.09831 

OM 

53.43729 

Post remained unfilled for want of suitable candidate 

Selection List under Open Merit 

Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

Selection List under SC Category 

Category 

64.30678 

Selection List under RBA Category 

OM 

OM 

Total Score 

(out of 100 
Marks) 

Selection List under Open Merit 

Post remained unfilled for want of suitable candidate 

OM 

OM/OSC 

Post remained unfilled for want of suitable candidate 

SC 

65.23051 

63.98136 

Page 5 of6 

Selection 

Category 

Final Selection List for the post of Junior Scale Stenographer, District Cadre BARAMULLA, Revenue Department, advertised vide Notification No. 02 of 2021 Dated 26.03.2021 ITEM No. 476 

OM 

Selection 

Category 

B.Com 

OM 

BA 

OM 

B.A 

Qualification 
Possessed 

B.SC 

Qualification 
Possessed 

2016 

B.Com 

2011 

8.Com 

2015 

Year of Passing 

2006 

Year of Passing 

Untversíty of Jammu 

2015 

Untversity of Kashmir 

2017 

University of Jammu 

Name of the Institute 

Untversity of Kashmir 

Name of the Institute 

Uníversity of Kashmir 

REMARKS/DEFICIENCY 

University of Kashmir 

REMARKS/DEFICIENCY 



3 

1 

4 

1 

8129211009 

8529215046 

8129211071 

AVINASH SHARMA 

SHUGUFTA ARA 

Mukesh Kumar 

KAKU RAM 

Gh Ahmad Rather 

Krishan Lal 

457/17. Ward No.29, Jammu 

H.No.4 Asthan Mohalla, Wahid 
pora,Lar Ganderbal 

H.No.75, Ward No.2, Sarore, 
Bishnah, Jammu 

01-03-1991 

01-01-1996 

16-10-1995 

OM 

OM 

63.3339 

63.16441 

Selection List under sC Category 

49.52712 

Selection List under ST Category 

Selection List under RBA Category 

Page 6 of6 

OM 

OM 

Post remained unfilled for want of suitable candidate 

SC 

Post remained unfilled for want of suitable candidate 

B.Com 

B.SC 

B.A 

2015 

2016 

2019 

Untversity of Jammu 

Untversity of Kashir 

IGNOU 

Sd/-| 
(Sachin Jamwal), JKAS 

Secretary, 
J&K Services Selection Board 


